## Washoe County Board of County Commissioners Declaration of Canvass of Vote and Order

**WHEREAS**, a recount in the Republican Governor Primary was held in Washoe County starting June 30, 2022;

**WHEREAS**, the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners has convened a duly noticed public meeting on July 1, 2022 to canvass the vote of that election;

**NOW THEREFORE,** pursuant to NRS293 of the Nevada Revised Statutes and NRS 293.032 and NRS 293.387 in particular, the Washoe County Board of County Commissioners determines, declares and orders as follows:

- 1. A review of the recount results has been made by which any errors within the recount results, if there were any, could be officially noted.
- 2. The recount revealed that candidate Joey Gilbert received 2 additional votes. Those new vote totals do not change the outcome of the election for the Republican Governor's Primary.
- 3. No clerical errors were discovered from the canvass and no resulting changes in the vote are necessary.
- 4. The official recount results are hereby declared and the result declared represents the true votes cast.
- 5. The Washoe County Registrar of Voters is directed to enter upon the record of the Board an abstract of the results containing the number of votes cast for each candidate and shall certify the abstract.
- 6. Pursuant to this order hereby entered in the minutes of the Board, the Registrar shall copy the certified abstract and submit a copy of said report to the Secretary of State.

Jan Galassin	ni, County Clerk	
ATTEST:		Vaughn Hartung. Chair Washoe County Commission
	ABSTAIN:	
	NAYS:	
	AYES:	
	ADOPTED this /" day of	f July, 2022, by the following vote: